Copyright Sept., 2000. All rights are reserved.
CB-7021/CB7021P
&
CB-7022, CB-7024
User’s Manual
2 CB-7021, CB-7022, CB-7024 User’s Manual
Table of Contents
1. Introduction .....................................................6

? Delimiter for invalid command
AA Address of response module (00 to FF)
TT Type code of  module (reference Sec. 1.10)
CC Baud rate code of module (reference Sec. 1.10)
FF Data format of module (reference Sec. 1.10)
Example:
Command: $012 Receive: !01300600
Read configuration of module in address 01, which is an CB-
7021 module, returns analog output 0 to 20 mA, baud rate
9600bps, no checksum, engineering unit format and output
change immediate.
Related Command:
Sec. 2.1 %AANNTTCCFF
Related Topics:
Sec. 1.10 Configuration Tables, Sec3.1 INIT* pin Operation
31CB-7021, CB-7022, CB-7024 User’s Manual
2.3 $AA5
Description: Read Reset Status
Command: $AA5[CHK](cr)
$ Delimiter character
AA Address of reading module (00 to FF)
5 Command for reading reset status
Response: Valid Command: !AAS[CHK](cr)
Invalid Command: ?AA[CHK](cr)
Syntax or communication error may get no
response.
! Delimiter for valid command
? Delimiter for invalid command
AA Address of response module (00 to FF)
S Reset status, 1 = the module is been reset;  0 = the
module is not been reset.
Example:
Command: $015 Receive: !011
Read address 01 reset status, returns first read.
Command: $015 Receive: !010
Read address 01 reset status, returns no reset occurred.
Related Topics:
Sec3.4, Reset Status
32 CB-7021, CB-7022, CB-7024 User’s Manual
2.4 $AAF
Description: Read Firmware Version
Syntax: $AAF[CHK](cr)
$ Delimiter character
AA Address of reading module (00 to FF)
F command for reading firmware version
Response: Valid Command: !AA(Data)[CHK](cr)
Invalid Command: ?AA[CHK](cr)
Syntax error or communication error may get no re-
sponse.
! Delimiter for valid command
? Delimiter for invalid command
AA Address of response module (00 to FF)
(Data) firmware version of module
Example:
Command: $01F Receive: !01A2.0
Read address 01 firmware version, returns version A2.0.
Command: $02F Receive: !01B1.1
Read address 02 firmware version, returns version B1.1.
33CB-7021, CB-7022, CB-7024 User’s Manual
2.5 $AAM
Description: Read Module Name
Syntax: $AAM[CHK](cr)
$ Delimiter character
AA Address of reading module (00 to FF)
M Command for reading module name
Response: Valid Command: !AA(Data)[CHK](cr)
Invalid Command: ?AA[CHK](cr)
Syntax error or communication error may get no re-
sponse.
! Delimiter for valid command
? Delimiter for invalid command
AA Address of response module (00 to FF)
(Data) Name of module